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Important Safety and Product Information
 WARNING

Failure to heed the following warnings could result in an
accident or collision resulting in death or serious injury.
Distraction Warning
This device is intended to enhance the situational
awareness when used properly. If used improperly, you
could become distracted by the display, which could lead
to an accident causing serious personal injury or death.
Only access the information displayed on the device with a
glance. Always maintain awareness of your surroundings
and do not stare at the display or become distracted by the
display. Focusing on the display could cause you to miss
obstacles or hazards. Use the device at your own risk.
Battery Warnings
Replaceable lithium, alkaline, or NiMH batteries can be
used with this device.
If these guidelines are not followed, batteries may
experience a shortened life span or may present a risk of
damage to the device, fire, chemical burn, electrolyte leak,
and/or injury.
• Do not disassemble, modify, remanufacture, puncture

or damage the device or batteries.
• Do not expose the device or batteries to fire, explosion,

or other hazard.
• Do not use a sharp object to remove the removable

batteries.
•  KEEP BATTERIES AWAY FROM CHILDREN.

 NEVER PUT BATTERIES IN MOUTH. Swallowing
can lead to chemical burns, perforation of soft tissue,
and death. Severe burns can occur within 2 hours of
ingestion. Seek medical attention immediately.

• Only replace batteries with correct replacement
batteries. Using other batteries presents a risk of fire or
explosion.

Device Warnings
• Do not immerse the device or batteries in water or other

liquids.
• Do not leave the device exposed to a heat source or in

a high-temperature location, such as in the sun in an
unattended vehicle. To prevent the possibility of
damage, remove the device from the vehicle or store it
out of direct sunlight, such as in the glove box.

• Do not operate the device outside of the temperature
ranges specified in the printed manual in the product
packaging.

• When storing the device for an extended time period,
store within the temperature ranges specified in the
printed manual in the product packaging.

NOTICE
Failure to heed the following notice could result in personal
or property damage, or negatively impact the device
functionality.
Battery Notices
• Contact your local waste disposal department to

dispose of the device/batteries in accordance with
applicable local laws and regulations.

Product Environmental Programs
Information about the Garmin® product recycling program
and WEEE, RoHS, REACH, and other compliance

programs can be found at www.garmin.com/aboutGarmin
/environment.
Declaration of Conformity
Hereby, Garmin declares that this product is in compliance
with the Directive 2014/53/EU. The full text of the EU
declaration of conformity is available at the following
internet address: www.garmin.com/compliance.
Innovation, Science and Economic Development
Canada Compliance
This device complies with Innovation, Science and
Economic Development Canada license-exempt RSS
standard(s). Operation is subject to the following two
conditions: (1) this device may not cause interference, and
(2) this device must accept any interference, including
interference that may cause undesired operation of the
device.
Radio Frequency Radiation Exposure
This device is a mobile transmitter and receiver that uses
an internal antenna to send and receive low levels of radio
frequency (RF) energy for data communications. The
device emits RF energy below the published limits when
operating in its maximum output power mode and when
used with Garmin authorized accessories. To comply with
RF exposure compliance requirements, the device should
be installed and operated with a minimum of 20 cm
(7.87 in.) between the device and your body. The device
should not be used in other configurations. This device
must not be co-located or operated in conjunction with any
other transmitter or antenna.
FCC Compliance
This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules.
Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) this
device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this
device must accept any interference received, including
interference that may cause undesired operation.
This equipment has been tested and found to comply with
the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to part 15
of the FCC rules. These limits are designed to provide
reasonable protection against harmful interference in a
residential installation. This equipment generates, uses,
and can radiate radio frequency energy and may cause
harmful interference to radio communications if not
installed and used in accordance with the instructions.
However, there is no guarantee that interference will not
occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does
cause harmful interference to radio or television reception,
which can be determined by turning the equipment off and
on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference
by one of the following measures:
• Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
• Increase the separation between the equipment and the

receiver.
• Connect the equipment into an outlet that is on a

different circuit from the GPS device.
• Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV

technician for help.
This product does not contain any user-serviceable parts.
Repairs should only be made by an authorized Garmin
service center. Unauthorized repairs or modifications could
result in permanent damage to the equipment, and void
your warranty and your authority to operate this device
under Part 15 regulations.
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Software License Agreement
BY USING THE DEVICE, YOU AGREE TO BE BOUND
BY THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE
FOLLOWING SOFTWARE LICENSE AGREEMENT.
PLEASE READ THIS AGREEMENT CAREFULLY.
Garmin Ltd. and its subsidiaries (“Garmin”) grant you a
limited license to use the software embedded in this
device (the “Software”) in binary executable form in the
normal operation of the product. Title, ownership rights,
and intellectual property rights in and to the Software
remain in Garmin and/or its third-party providers.
You acknowledge that the Software is the property of
Garmin and/or its third-party providers and is protected
under the United States of America copyright laws and
international copyright treaties. You further acknowledge
that the structure, organization, and code of the Software,
for which source code is not provided, are valuable trade
secrets of Garmin and/or its third-party providers and that
the Software in source code form remains a valuable trade
secret of Garmin and/or its third-party providers. You
agree not to decompile, disassemble, modify, reverse
assemble, reverse engineer, or reduce to human readable
form the Software or any part thereof or create any
derivative works based on the Software. You agree not to
export or re-export the Software to any country in violation
of the export control laws of the United States of America
or the export control laws of any other applicable country.
Limited Warranty
THIS LIMITED WARRANTY GIVES YOU SPECIFIC
LEGAL RIGHTS, AND YOU MAY HAVE OTHER LEGAL
RIGHTS, WHICH VARY FROM STATE TO STATE (OR
BY COUNTRY OR PROVINCE). GARMIN DOES NOT
EXCLUDE, LIMIT OR SUSPEND OTHER LEGAL RIGHTS
YOU MAY HAVE UNDER THE LAWS OF YOUR STATE
(OR COUNTRY OR PROVINCE). FOR A FULL
UNDERSTANDING OF YOUR RIGHTS YOU SHOULD
CONSULT THE LAWS OF YOUR STATE, COUNTRY OR
PROVINCE.
Non-aviation products are warranted to be free from
defects in materials or workmanship for one year from the
date of purchase. Within this period, Garmin will, at its sole
option, repair or replace any components that fail in
normal use. Such repairs or replacement will be made at
no charge to the customer for parts or labor, provided that
the customer shall be responsible for any transportation
cost. This Limited Warranty does not apply to: (i) cosmetic
damage, such as scratches, nicks and dents; (ii)
consumable parts, such as batteries, unless product
damage has occurred due to a defect in materials or
workmanship; (iii) damage caused by accident, abuse,
misuse, water, flood, fire, or other acts of nature or
external causes; (iv) damage caused by service performed
by anyone who is not an authorized service provider of
Garmin; (v) damage to a product that has been modified or
altered without the written permission of Garmin, or (vi)
damage to a product that has been connected to power
and/or data cables that are not supplied by Garmin. In
addition, Garmin reserves the right to refuse warranty
claims against products or services that are obtained
and/or used in contravention of the laws of any country.
Garmin navigation products are intended to be used only
as a travel aid and must not be used for any purpose
requiring precise measurement of direction, distance,

location or topography. Garmin makes no warranty as to
the accuracy or completeness of map data.
This Limited Warranty also does not apply to, and Garmin
is not responsible for, any degradation in the performance
of any Garmin navigation product resulting from its use in
proximity to any handset or other device that utilizes a
terrestrial broadband network operating on frequencies
that are close to the frequencies used by any Global
Navigation Satellite System (GNSS) such as the Global
Positioning Service (GPS). Use of such devices may
impair reception of GNSS signals.
TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT PERMITTED BY
APPLICABLE LAW, THE WARRANTIES AND REMEDIES
CONTAINED IN THIS LIMITED WARRANTY ARE
EXCLUSIVE AND IN LIEU OF, AND GARMIN
EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMS, ALL OTHER WARRANTIES
AND REMEDIES, WHETHER EXPRESS, IMPLIED,
STATUTORY, OR OTHERWISE, INCLUDING WITHOUT
LIMITATION ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY OF
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR
PURPOSE, STATUTORY REMEDY OR OTHERWISE.
THIS LIMITED WARRANTY GIVES YOU SPECIFIC
LEGAL RIGHTS, AND YOU MAY HAVE OTHER LEGAL
RIGHTS, WHICH VARY FROM STATE TO STATE AND
FROM COUNTRY TO COUNTRY. IF IMPLIED
WARRANTIES CANNOT BE DISCLAIMED UNDER THE
LAWS OF YOUR STATE OR COUNTRY, THEN SUCH
WARRANTIES ARE LIMITED IN DURATION TO THE
DURATION OF THIS LIMITED WARRANTY. SOME
STATES (AND COUNTRIES AND PROVINCES) DO NOT
ALLOW LIMITATIONS ON HOW LONG AN IMPLIED
WARRANTY LASTS, SO THE ABOVE LIMITATION MAY
NOT APPLY TO YOU.
IN NO EVENT SHALL GARMIN BE LIABLE IN A CLAIM
FOR BREACH OF WARRANTY FOR ANY INCIDENTAL,
SPECIAL, INDIRECT OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES,
WHETHER RESULTING FROM THE USE, MISUSE OR
INABILITY TO USE THIS PRODUCT OR FROM
DEFECTS IN THE PRODUCT. SOME STATES (AND
COUNTRIES AND PROVINCES) DO NOT ALLOW THE
EXCLUSION OF INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL
DAMAGES, SO THE ABOVE LIMITATIONS MAY NOT
APPLY TO YOU.
If during the warranty period you submit a claim for
warranty service in accordance with this Limited Warranty,
then Garmin will, at its option: (i) repair the device using
new parts or previously used parts that satisfy Garmin's
quality standards, (ii) replace the device with a new device
or a refurbished device that meets Garmin's quality
standards, or (iii) exchange the device for a full refund of
your purchase price. SUCH REMEDY SHALL BE YOUR
SOLE AND EXCLUSIVE REMEDY FOR ANY BREACH
OF WARRANTY. Repaired or replaced devices have a 90
day warranty. If the unit sent in is still under its original
warranty, then the new warranty is 90 days or to the end of
the original 1 year warranty, whichever is longer.
Before seeking warranty service, please access and
review the online help resources available on 
support.garmin.com. If your device is still not functioning
properly after making use of these resources, contact a
Garmin Authorized service facility in the original country of
purchase or follow the instructions on support.garmin.com
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to obtain warranty service. If you are in the United States,
you can also call 1-800-800-1020.
If you seek warranty service outside of the original country
of purchase, Garmin cannot guarantee that the parts and
products needed to repair or replace your product will be
available due to differences in product offerings and
applicable standards, laws and regulations. In that case,
Garmin may, in its sole discretion and subject to applicable
laws, repair or replace your product with comparable
Garmin products and parts, or require you to ship your
product to a Garmin Authorized service facility in the
country of original purchase or to a Garmin Authorized
service facility in another country that can service your
product, in which case you will be responsible for
complying with all applicable import and export laws and
regulations and for paying all custom duties, V.A.T.,
shipping fees and other associated taxes and charges. In
some cases, Garmin and its dealers may be unable to
service your product in a country outside of the original
country of purchase or return a repaired or replaced
product to you in that country due to applicable standards,
laws or regulations in that country.
Online Auction Purchases: Products purchased through
online auctions are not eligible for rebates or other special
offers from Garmin warranty coverage. Online auction
confirmations are not accepted for warranty verification. To
obtain warranty service, an original or copy of the sales
receipt from the original retailer is required. Garmin will not
replace missing components from any package purchased
through an online auction.
International Purchases: A separate warranty may be
provided by international distributors for devices
purchased outside the United States depending on the
country. If applicable, this warranty is provided by the local
in-country distributor and this distributor provides local
service for your device. Distributor warranties are only
valid in the area of intended distribution.
Australian Purchases: Our goods come with guarantees
that cannot be excluded under the Australian Consumer
Law. You are entitled to a replacement or refund for a
major failure and for compensation for any other
reasonably foreseeable loss or damage. You are also
entitled to have the goods repaired or replaced if the
goods fail to be of acceptable quality and the failure does
not amount to a major failure. The benefits under our
Limited Warranty are in addition to other rights and
remedies under applicable law in relation to the products.
Garmin Australasia, 30 Clay Place, Eastern Creek, NSW
2766, Australia. Phone: 1800 235 822.

Informations importantes sur le produit et la
sécurité

 AVERTISSEMENT
Si vous ne respectez pas les avertissements suivants,
vous risquez un accident ou une collision pouvant
entraîner des blessures graves, voire mortelles.
Avertissement lié au risque de distraction
Lorsqu'il est utilisé correctement, cet appareil est conçu
pour augmenter la vigilance de l'utilisateur. Si vous ne
l'utilisez pas correctement, vous pourriez être distrait par
l'écran et vous risquez un accident pouvant causer des
blessures graves, voire mortelles. Consultez toujours

brièvement les informations affichées sur l'écran. Restez
toujours attentif à votre environnement. Ne fixez pas
l'écran et ne vous laissez pas distraire par celui-ci. Si vous
vous concentrez uniquement sur l'écran, vous risquez de
ne pas voir certains obstacles ou zones dangereuses.
Vous assumez l'entière responsabilité de votre utilisation
de l'appareil.
Avertissements relatifs à la batterie
Vous pouvez utiliser des piles lithium, alcaline ou NiMH
dans cet appareil.
Le non-respect de ces consignes peut causer une
diminution de la durée de vie des batteries, endommager
l'appareil ou présenter un risque d'incendie, de brûlure
chimique, de fuite d'électrolyte et/ou de blessure.
• Ne démontez pas l'appareil ni les batteries, ne les

modifiez pas, ne les refabriquez pas, ne les percez pas,
ne les endommagez pas.

• N'exposez pas l'appareil ou les batteries au feu, à une
explosion ou à d'autres dangers.

• N'utilisez pas d'objet pointu pour retirer les batteries
amovibles.

•  TENEZ LES BATTERIES HORS DE PORTEE DES
ENFANTS.

 NE METTEZ JAMAIS LES BATTERIES DANS LA
BOUCHE. L'inhalation peut provoquer des brûlures
chimiques, une perforation des muqueuses voire
entraîner la mort. De graves brûlures peuvent
apparaitre 2 heures après ingestion. Faites
immédiatement appel à un médecin.

• Remplacez les batteries uniquement par les batteries
de remplacement adéquates. L'utilisation d'autres
batteries peut présenter un risque d'incendie ou
d'explosion.

Avertissements sur l'appareil
• N'immergez pas l'appareil ni les batteries dans de l'eau

ou dans d'autres liquides.
• Ne laissez pas l'appareil à proximité d'une source de

chaleur ou dans un lieu où la température est très
élevée, par exemple dans un véhicule sans surveillance
stationné en plein soleil. Pour éviter tout dommage,
sortez l'appareil de votre véhicule ou placez-le à l'abri
du soleil, par exemple dans la boîte à gants.

• N'utilisez pas l'appareil si la température n'est pas
comprise entre les plages de température indiquées
dans le manuel imprimé fourni avec le produit.

• Si vous devez ranger l'appareil pour une période
prolongée, assurez-vous que la température ambiante
du lieu de stockage est toujours comprise entre les
plages de température indiquées dans le manuel
imprimé fourni avec le produit.

AVIS
Si vous ignorez cette notice, vous risquez de vous blesser,
d'endommager votre bien ou d'affecter négativement les
fonctionnalités de l'appareil.
Avis concernant la batterie
• Contactez la déchetterie locale pour plus d'informations

sur la mise au rebut de l'appareil ou des batteries dans
le respect des lois et réglementations locales
applicables.
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Programmes environnementaux
Des informations relatives au programme Garmin de
recyclage des produits ainsi qu'aux directives DEEE et
RoHS, à la réglementation REACH et aux autres
programmes de conformité sont disponibles à l'adresse 
www.garmin.com/aboutGarmin/environment.
Déclaration de conformité
Par la présente, Garmin déclare que son produit est
conforme à la Directive 2014/53/EU. Le texte de la
déclaration de conformité UE dans sa version intégrale est
disponible sur la page Web suivante : www.garmin.com
/compliance.
Innovation, Sciences et Développement économique
Canada – Conformité
Cet appareil est conforme aux normes RSS sans licence
du ministère Innovation, Sciences et Développement
économique Canada. Son fonctionnement est soumis aux
deux conditions suivantes : (1) ce périphérique ne doit pas
causer d'interférences et (2) doit accepter toute
interférence, y compris les interférences pouvant entraîner
un fonctionnement indésirable de l'appareil.
Exposition aux rayonnements à fréquence radioélec-
trique
Cet appareil est un transmetteur/récepteur mobile qui
utilise une antenne interne pour envoyer et recevoir des
champs de radiofréquences de faible puissance lors des
communications de données. Les champs de
radiofréquences émis par l'appareil lorsqu'il fonctionne au
maximum de sa puissance et qu'il est utilisé avec des
accessoires approuvés par Garmin ne dépassent pas les
limites fixées par la réglementation. Pour être conforme
aux exigences d'exposition aux radiofréquences, l'appareil
doit être installé et utilisé en respectant une distance
minimale de 20 cm (7,87’’) entre l'appareil et votre corps.
L'appareil ne doit être utilisé dans aucune autre
configuration. Cet appareil ne doit pas être placé ou utilisé
en conjonction avec d'autres antennes ou émetteurs.
Contrat de licence du logiciel
EN UTILISANT CE PRODUIT, VOUS RECONNAISSEZ
ETRE LIE PAR LES TERMES DU PRESENT CONTRAT
DE LICENCE DE LOGICIEL. LISEZ ATTENTIVEMENT
CE CONTRAT DE LICENCE.
Garmin Ltd. et ses filiales (« Garmin ») vous concèdent
une licence limitée pour l'utilisation du logiciel intégré à cet
appareil (le « Logiciel ») sous la forme d'un programme
binaire exécutable, dans le cadre du fonctionnement
normal du produit. Tout titre, droit de propriété ou droit de
propriété intellectuelle dans le Logiciel ou concernant le
Logiciel est la propriété de Garmin et/ou de ses
fournisseurs tiers.
Vous reconnaissez que le Logiciel est la propriété de
Garmin et/ou de ses fournisseurs tiers et qu'il est protégé
par les lois en vigueur aux Etats-Unis d'Amérique et par
les traités internationaux relatifs aux droits d'auteur. Vous
reconnaissez également que la structure, l'organisation et
le code du Logiciel, dont le code source n'est pas fourni,
constituent d'importants secrets de fabrication de Garmin
et/ou de ses fournisseurs tiers, et que le code source du
Logiciel demeure un important secret de fabrication de
Garmin et/ou de ses fournisseurs tiers. Vous acceptez de
ne pas décompiler, désassembler, modifier, assembler à
rebours, étudier par rétro-ingénierie ou transcrire en
langage humain intelligible le Logiciel ou toute partie du

Logiciel, ou créer toute œuvre dérivée du Logiciel. Vous
acceptez de ne pas exporter ni de réexporter le Logiciel
vers un pays contrevenant aux lois de contrôle à
l'exportation des Etats-Unis d'Amérique ou à celles de tout
autre pays concerné.
Garantie limitée
LA PRÉSENTE GARANTIE VOUS OCTROIE DES
DROITS PARTICULIERS ET VOUS BÉNÉFICIEZ PEUT-
ÊTRE D'AUTRES DROITS QUI PEUVENT VARIER D'UN
ÉTAT, PAYS, OU PROVINCE À L'AUTRE. GARMIN
N'EXCLUT PAS, NI NE LIMITE OU SUSPEND, LES
AUTRES DROITS LÉGAUX DONT VOUS BÉNÉFICIEZ
EN VERTU DU DROIT DE VOTRE ÉTAT, PAYS OU
PROVINCE. POUR BIEN COMPRENDRE VOS DROITS,
CONSULTEZ LE DROIT APPLICABLE DANS VOTRE
ÉTAT, PAYS OU PROVINCE.
Les produits non aéronautiques sont garantis contre tout
défaut de matériel et de fabrication pendant un an à
compter de leur date d'achat. Durant cette période,
Garmin pourra, à son entière discrétion, réparer ou
remplacer tout composant qui s'avérerait défectueux dans
le cadre d'un usage normal. Ce type de réparation ou de
remplacement ne sera pas facturé au client, qu'il s'agisse
des composants ou de la main-d'œuvre, à condition que le
client prenne en charge les frais de port. La présente
garantie limitée ne couvre pas : (i) les dommages
esthétiques, tels que les éraflures, les rayures et les
bosses ; (ii) les consommables, comme les piles, à moins
que le dommage ne soit dû à un défaut matériel ou de
fabrication ; (iii) les dommages provoqués par un accident,
une utilisation abusive, une mauvaise utilisation, l'eau, une
inondation, un incendie ou toute autre catastrophe
naturelle ou cause extérieure ; (iv) les dommages
provoqués par des fournisseurs de services non agréés
par Garmin ; ou (v) les dommages sur un produit ayant été
modifié sans l'autorisation écrite de Garmin ; ou (vi) les
dommages sur un produit raccordé à des câbles
d'alimentation et/ou des câbles de données non fournis
par Garmin. En outre, Garmin se réserve le droit de
refuser toute demande de service sous garantie relative à
un produit ou service obtenu et/ou utilisé en violation des
lois de tout pays.Les produits de navigation Garmin
constituent uniquement une aide à la navigation et ne
doivent pas être utilisés à des fins exigeant l'évaluation
précise de la direction, de la distance, de la position ou de
la topographie. Garmin n'offre aucune garantie quant à
l'exactitude ou à l'exhaustivité des données
cartographiques.
La présente garantie limitée ne couvre pas, et Garmin
n'est pas responsable de, toute dégradation des
performances d'un produit de navigation Garmin si celui-ci
a été utilisé près d'un appareil portable ou de tout autre
appareil utilisant un réseau terrestre à large bande
fonctionnant sur des fréquences proches de celles
utilisées par tout système de positionnement par satellites
(GNSS), comme le GPS. L'utilisation de tels appareils peut
altérer la réception des signaux GNSS.
DANS LES LIMITES PRÉVUES PAR LA LOI, LES
GARANTIES ET RECOURS CONTENUS DANS LA
PRÉSENTE GARANTIE LIMITÉE SONT EXCLUSIFS ET
REMPLACENT, ET GARMIN EXCLUT EXPLICITEMENT,
TOUTE AUTRE GARANTIE ET RECOURS EXPRÈS,
IMPLICITES, LÉGAUX OU AUTRES, Y COMPRIS, MAIS

5



DE MANIÈRE NON LIMITATIVE, TOUTE GARANTIE
IMPLICITE MARCHANDE OU D'ADÉQUATION À UN
USAGE PARTICULIER, TOUT RECOURS LÉGAL OU
AUTRES. LA PRÉSENTE GARANTIE VOUS OCTROIE
DES DROITS PARTICULIERS ET VOUS BÉNÉFICIEZ
PEUT-ÊTRE D'AUTRES DROITS QUI PEUVENT VARIER
D'UN ÉTAT OU PAYS À UN AUTRE. SI LES GARANTIES
IMPLICITES NE PEUVENT PAS ÊTRE EXCLUES EN
VERTU DU DROIT DE VOTRE ÉTAT OU PAYS, ALORS
LESDITES GARANTIES SONT LIMITÉES À LA DURÉE
DE LA PRÉSENTE GARANTIE LIMITÉE. CERTAINS
ÉTATS, PAYS ET PROVINCES INTERDISANT LA
RESTRICTION DE LA DURÉE D'UNE GARANTIE
IMPLICITE, LES RESTRICTIONS SUSMENTIONNÉES
PEUVENT NE PAS VOUS CONCERNER.
EN AUCUN CAS, LA SOCIÉTÉ GARMIN NE SAURAIT
ÊTRE TENUE POUR RESPONSABLE EN CAS DE
RUPTURE DE LA GARANTIE DE TOUT DOMMAGE
ACCESSOIRE, SPÉCIAL, INDIRECT OU CONSÉCUTIF
RÉSULTANT DE L'UTILISATION, DE LA MAUVAISE
UTILISATION OU DE L'IMPOSSIBILITÉ D'UTILISER CE
PRODUIT, OU RÉSULTANT DE DÉFAUTS DU
PRODUIT. CERTAINS ÉTATS, PAYS ET PROVINCES
INTERDISANT L'EXCLUSION OU LA RESTRICTION
DES DOMMAGES PARTICULIERS OU ACCESSOIRES,
LES RESTRICTIONS SUSMENTIONNÉES PEUVENT NE
PAS VOUS CONCERNER.
Si, pendant la durée de la garantie, vous faites une
demande de services de garantie conformément à la
présente Garantie limitée, Garmin peut, à sa discrétion : (i)
réparer l'appareil à l'aide de pièces neuves ou déjà
utilisées, si celles-ci remplissent les critères de qualité de
Garmin, (ii) remplacer l'appareil par un appareil neuf ou
par un appareil remis à neuf qui remplit les critères de
qualité de Garmin ou (iii) rembourser l'appareil au prix où
vous l'avez acheté. CE TYPE DE RECOURS SERA
VOTRE RECOURS UNIQUE ET EXCLUSIF POUR
TOUTE RUPTURE DE GARANTIE. Les appareils réparés
ou remplacés bénéficient d'une garantie de 90 jours. Si
l'unité envoyée est toujours couverte par la garantie
d'origine, cette nouvelle garantie dure 90 jours ou jusqu'à
la fin de la période de garantie d'origine qui est d'un an ; la
période ayant la date de fin la plus éloignée prévaut.
Avant de demander des services de garantie, merci de
consulter les ressources d'aide en ligne disponibles sur 
support.garmin.com. Si votre appareil ne fonctionne
toujours pas correctement après avoir appliqué les
consignes indiquées en ligne, contactez un centre de
service autorisé par Garmin dans le pays où vous avez
acheté l'appareil ou suivez les instructions disponibles sur
le site support.garmin.com pour obtenir des services de
garantie. Si vous vous trouvez aux États-Unis, vous
pouvez aussi appeler le 1-800-800-1020.
Si vous demandez des services de garantie en dehors du
pays où vous avez acheté l'appareil, Garmin ne peut pas
garantir que les pièces et produits nécessaires à la
réparation ou au remplacement de votre produit seront
disponibles, car les offres, les normes, les lois et les
réglementations diffèrent selon les pays. Dans ce cas,
Garmin peut, à sa seule discrétion et conformément au
droit applicable, réparer votre produit à l'aide de pièces
comparables ou remplacer votre produit par un produit
Garmin comparable, ou vous demander d'envoyer votre

produit vers un centre de service autorisé par Garmin
dans le pays où vous avez acheté le produit ou vers un
centre de service autorisé par Garmin d'un autre pays où
votre produit pourra être réparé ou remplacé, et, dans ce
cas, vous devrez respecter le droit et les réglementations
en matière d'importation et d'exportation et vous acquitter
seul des droits de douane, de la TVA, des frais
d'expédition ainsi que de tous autres taxes et frais. Dans
certains cas, Garmin et ses revendeurs ne peuvent ni
réparer votre produit dans un autre pays que celui où vous
avez acheté le produit, ni envoyer un produit de
remplacement neuf ou réparé dans ce pays, à cause des
normes, lois et réglementations du pays en question.
Achats dans le cadre d'enchères en ligne : les produits
achetés au cours d'enchères en ligne ne peuvent faire
l'objet de rabais ou d'autres offres spéciales proposés par
la garantie de Garmin. Les confirmations de vente aux
enchères en ligne ne sont pas acceptées dans le cadre
d'une vérification sous garantie. Pour bénéficier d'un
service sous garantie, l'original ou une copie de la facture
dressée par le premier revendeur doit être présenté.
Garmin ne procédera à aucun remplacement de
composant manquant sur tout produit acheté dans le
cadre d'enchères en ligne.
Achats internationaux : selon les pays, une garantie
distincte peut être accordée par les distributeurs
internationaux pour les appareils achetés hors des Etats-
Unis. Le cas échéant, cette garantie est fournie par le
distributeur du pays d'achat et ledit distributeur prend en
charge les services locaux nécessaires pour votre
appareil. Les garanties distributeur sont valides
uniquement dans les zones de distribution visées.

Informazioni importanti sulla sicurezza e sul
prodotto

 AVVERTENZA
Il mancato rispetto delle indicazioni fornite di seguito
potrebbe causare incidenti e tamponamenti gravi o mortali.
Avviso distrazione
Questo dispositivo è concepito per aumentare la sicurezza
se utilizzato correttamente. Se utilizzato in modo errato,
l'utente può distrarsi visualizzando lo schermo e ciò può
causare incidenti con lesioni personali o morte. Le
informazioni sul dispositivo devono essere visualizzate in
un colpo d'occhio. Mantenere sempre l'attenzione
sull'ambiente circostante e non guardare fisso lo schermo
onde evitare distrazioni. Se ci si concentra sullo schermo
si potrebbero non notare ostacoli o pericoli. L'utilizzo del
dispositivo è a proprio rischio.
Avvertenze sulla batteria
Con questo dispositivo è possibile utilizzare batterie
sostituibili agli ioni di litio, alcaline o NiMH.
Il mancato rispetto delle seguenti linee guida potrebbe
compromettere la durata delle batterie, danneggiare il
dispositivo e causare incendi, combustioni chimiche,
perdita di elettroliti e/o lesioni.
• Non disassemblare, modificare, riprodurre, forare o

danneggiare il dispositivo o le batterie.
• Non esporre il dispositivo o le batterie al fuoco, alle

esplosioni o ad altri pericoli.
• Non utilizzare oggetti acuminati per rimuovere le

batterie.
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•  TENERE LE BATTERIE LONTANO DALLA
PORTATA DEI BAMBINI.

 NON METTERE MAI LE BATTERIE IN BOCCA.
Ingerire le batterie causa bruciature chimiche,
perforazione di tessuti molli e morte. Si possono
verificare bruciature gravi entro 2 ore dall'ingestione.
Avvisare immediatamente il medico.

• Sostituire le batterie solo con batterie di ricambio
corrette, onde evitare il rischio di incendi o esplosioni.

Avvertenze relative al dispositivo
• Non immergere il dispositivo o le batterie in acqua o in

altri liquidi.
• Evitare l'esposizione del dispositivo a fonti di calore o

temperature elevate, ad esempio in un veicolo
incustodito parcheggiato al sole. Per evitare possibili
danni, rimuovere il dispositivo dal veicolo o riporlo
lontano dai raggi diretti del sole, ad esempio nella
custodia.

• Non utilizzare il dispositivo a temperature fuori
dall'intervallo specificato nel manuale stampato nella
confezione del prodotto.

• Quando non si utilizza il dispositivo per un periodo di
tempo prolungato, conservarlo nell'intervallo di
temperature specificato nel manuale stampato nella
confezione del prodotto.

AVVISO
Il mancato rispetto dell'avviso fornito di seguito potrebbe
causare danni personali o alle proprietà oppure incidere in
modo negativo sulla funzionalità del dispositivo.
Avvisi sulla batteria
• Per un corretto smaltimento del dispositivo/batterie in

conformità alle leggi e disposizioni locali, contattare le
autorità locali preposte.

Programmi ambientali per i prodotti
Le informazioni sul programma di riciclo dei prodotti
Garmin, sulle direttive WEEE, RoHS, REACH e su altri
programmi di conformità sono reperibili sul sito Web 
www.garmin.com/aboutGarmin/environment.
Dichiarazione di conformità
Con il presente documento, Garmin dichiara che questo
prodotto è conforme alla Direttiva 2014/53/UE. Il testo
completo della dichiarazione UE di conformità è
disponibile al seguente indirizzo Internet: www.garmin.com
/compliance.
Contratto di licenza software
L'USO DEL DISPOSITIVO IMPLICA L'ACCETTAZIONE
DEI TERMINI E DELLE CONDIZIONI SPECIFICATI NEL
SEGUENTE CONTRATTO DI LICENZA SOFTWARE.
LEGGERE ATTENTAMENTE IL PRESENTE
CONTRATTO.
Garmin Ltd. e sue affiliate ("Garmin") concedono una
licenza limitata per l'utilizzo del software integrato in
questo dispositivo (il "Software") in forma binaria
eseguibile per il normale funzionamento del prodotto. Il
titolo, i diritti di proprietà e di proprietà intellettuale relativi
al Software sono esclusivi di Garmin e/o dei rispettivi
fornitori di terze parti.
L'utente prende atto che il Software è di proprietà di
Garmin e/o dei rispettivi fornitori di terze parti ed è protetto
dalle leggi sul copyright in vigore negli Stati Uniti
d'America e dai trattati internazionali sul copyright. L'utente

riconosce inoltre che la struttura, l'organizzazione e il
codice del Software, di cui non viene fornito il codice
sorgente, sono considerati segreti commerciali di Garmin
e/o dei rispettivi fornitori di terze parti e che il Software in
formato sorgente resta un segreto commerciale di Garmin
e/o dei rispettivi fornitori di terze parti. L'utente accetta di
non decompilare, disassemblare, modificare, decodificare
o convertire in formato leggibile il Software o parte di esso
né di creare altri prodotti basati sul Software. L'utente
accetta di non esportare o riesportare il Software in
qualsiasi Paese in violazione delle leggi sul controllo delle
esportazioni in vigore negli Stati Uniti d'America o delle
norme per il controllo delle esportazioni da qualsiasi altro
Paese.
Garanzia
La garanzia è prestata dal Venditore:
• al Consumatore ossia, ai sensi dell'art. 3, D.Lgs. 6
ottobre 2005, alla "persona fisica che agisce per scopi
estranei all'attività imprenditoriale o professionale
eventualmente svolta", sulla base della medesima norma
istitutiva del così detto Codice del consumo. In base a
detta legge la durata della garanzia è di 24 mesi decorrenti
dalla data di consegna del prodotto al Consumatore. La
garanzia copre solo i difetti di conformità o d'origine, cioè
preesistenti alla consegna del bene al Consumatore e non
copre i difetti legati ad un'errata installazione o ad errato
uso dello stesso;
• al Professionista, ossia ai sensi del citato art. 3 206/05,
alla "persona fisica o giuridica che agisce nell'esercizio
della propria attività imprenditoriale o professionale,
ovvero un suo intermediario" nei limiti di quanto previsto
dagli artt. 1490 ss c.c. e nei termini di cui all'art. 1495 c.c.
Garanzia Prodotto
Il Prodotto, a cui è riferita la presente garanzia, è garantito
esente da difetti originari di conformità per un periodo di
24 mesi dalla data di consegna all'utente finale,
conformemente a quanto previsto dal D.Lgs. 206/05.
La preghiamo, prima di prendere possesso del prodotto, di
verificare, assieme al Venditore, se il prodotto è conforme
alle Sue aspettative. Laddove il Venditore si occupi anche
della installazione del Prodotto, La preghiamo, inoltre, di
verificarne il corretto funzionamento, eventualmente
eseguendo una prova d'uso reale.
Procedura
Qualora intenda avvalersi dei diritti di cui alle presenti
condizioni di garanzia, la preghiamo di visitare il sito web
di Garmin Italia (www.garmin.it) onde ottenere le
informazioni circa l'esatta modalità di consegna o
spedizione dei prodotti.
Con le limitazioni specificate in seguito, e qualora
sussistano le condizioni per riconoscere la garanzia ai
sensi del D.Lgs. 206/05, il prodotto verrà riparato senza
nessun costo relativo alle spese strettamente necessarie
per la riparazione e quindi rispedito in porto franco al
Venditore.
Resta fermo quanto disposto dall'art. 130, D.Lgs. 206/05 in
particolare quanto all'oggettiva impossibilità o l'eccessiva
onerosità della riparazione.
Per i prodotti in garanzia il Consumatore nulla deve al
Venditore a titolo di contributo spese di trasporto o di
gestione. Laddove il prodotto dovesse essere inviato
nonostante il periodo di garanzia sia scaduto ovvero risulti
che trattasi di difetto non coperto dalla Garanzia, ovvero il
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prodotto sia privo di difetti, Garmin Italia addebiterà al
Venditore i costi del trasporto, amministrativi e tecnici
sostenuti.
Limiti nel caso di intervento in garanzia
La garanzia di Garmin Italia non copre i difetti originari
manifestatisi oltre il termine di durata della garanzia, i
difetti che non preesistevano alla consegna del prodotto, i
guasti derivanti da negligenza o trascuratezza nell'uso, da
errata installazione o manutenzione, erroneo
immagazzinaggio e/o conservazione, da manutenzione
effettuata da personale non autorizzato, da danni di
trasporto, corrosione o per strumenti in cui il numero di
matricola sia stato in qualche modo alterato o cancellato.
Garmin Italia non può essere ritenuta responsabile per
danni causati durante l'installazione o come conseguenza
di un'installazione scorretta. La presente Garanzia non
copre i controlli periodici, gli allineamenti e le calibrazioni
originarie e successive, prove in mare o su terra, o
spiegazioni pratiche sull'uso del prodotto a meno che non
siano specificatamente necessari per il ripristino
funzionale della parte sostituita coperta dalla garanzia.
La garanzia non copre altresì difetti derivanti da incidenti,
calamità naturali od altre cause fra le quali, a titolo
meramente esemplificativo, pioggia, grandine o fulmini.
La garanzia non copre i danni conseguenti a sovraccarichi
di corrente dovuti alla rete cui il prodotto dovesse essere
collegato o causati da altre apparecchiature, sistemi o
componenti in occasione di impropria connessione o uso
non autorizzato o permesso del prodotto ivi compreso nel
caso di eventuale utilizzo di un caricabatteria di modello
differente rispetto a quello fornito con il prodotto. I materiali
soggetti ad usura (inclusi fusibili, batterie, cinghie, ventole
o le parti meccaniche connesse) sono specificata-mente
esclusi dalla presente Garanzia.
L'eventuale rottura di sigilli o la precedente manomissione
del prodotto escludono la possibilità di avvalersi della
Garanzia.
La presente Garanzia non copre le ore di lavoro
straordinario. La Garanzia Garmin Italia non copre
eventuali differenze di colorazione, di materiale o aspetto
sussistenti tra quanto a titolo indicativo, illustrato nella
pubblicità, nei cataloghi o su Internet, che non siano state
oggetto di specifico reclamo al momento della consegna
del prodotto.
Tutti i prodotti Garmin Italia sono considerati ausili allo
svolgimento dell'attività a cui sono destinati. È quindi
esclusivamente responsabilità dell'utente usare la
prudenza e il giudizio necessari durante il loro utilizzo.
Garmin Italia non risponderà dell'eventuale inosservanza
delle normali regole di diligenza e prudenza ed altresì, nel
caso di utilizzo a bordo di autoveicoli, velivoli, natanti o di
altri mezzi di trasporto non risponderà della violazione
delle norme, disposizioni delle autorità o regolamenti
disciplinanti la loro circolazione e non risponderà dei danni
eventualmente causati a terzi ed alla persona del
Consumatore.
Assistenza oltre i termini di garanzia
Qualora il prodotto in Suo possesso manifestasse
problemi di funzionamento oltre i termini di garanzia,
ovvero per quanto entro i 24 mesi di vita fosse stato
danneggiato o abbisognasse comunque di interventi
tecnici per cause che non rientrano fra quelle coperte dalla
garanzia, La preghiamo di contattare telefonicamente il

Customer Care Garmin al numero indicato sul sito 
www.garmin.it al fine di concordare la modalità di invio
dello strumento per riparazione o verifica.
Ricordiamo che in caso di assistenza fuori garanzia le
spese di trasporto sono a carico del Consumatore, come
pure i costi di riparazione, verifica, aggiornamento
software o eventuale reset delle apparecchiature.

Wichtige Sicherheits- und Produktinformati-
onen

 WARNUNG
Falls Sie folgende Warnungen nicht beachten, könnte es
zu einem Unfall oder Zusammenstoß mit schweren oder
sogar tödlichen Verletzungen kommen.
Aufmerksamkeitswarnung
Das Gerät soll bei ordnungsgemäßer Verwendung das
Situationsbewusstsein erhöhen. Wird das Gerät nicht
ordnungsgemäß verwendet, könnten Sie durch das
Display abgelenkt werden, was zu einem Unfall mit
schweren oder tödlichen Personenschäden führen könnte.
Blicken Sie nur kurz auf die Informationen, die auf dem
Gerät angezeigt werden. Seien Sie sich jederzeit Ihrer
Umgebung bewusst, starren Sie nicht auf das Display, und
lassen Sie sich nicht vom Display ablenken. Wenn Sie
sich auf das Display konzentrieren, könnten Sie
Hindernisse oder Gefahren übersehen. Die Verwendung
des Geräts erfolgt auf eigene Gefahr.
Akkuwarnungen
In diesem Gerät können auswechselbare Lithiumbatterien,
Alkalibatterien oder NiMH-Akkus verwendet werden.
Ein Missachten dieser Richtlinien kann zur Verkürzung der
Betriebsdauer der Batterien oder zu Schäden am Gerät,
zu Feuer, chemischen Verätzungen, Auslaufen des
Elektrolyts und/oder Verletzungen führen.
• Das Gerät oder die Batterien dürfen nicht zerlegt,

verändert, zu einem neuen Produkt verarbeitet,
durchbohrt oder beschädigt werden.

• Setzen Sie das Gerät nicht Feuer, Explosionen oder
anderen Gefahrenquellen aus.

• Verwenden Sie keine scharfen Gegenstände zum
Entnehmen der auswechselbaren Batterien.

•  BEWAHREN SIE BATTERIEN AUSSERHALB
DER REICHWEITE VON KINDERN AUF.

 NEHMEN SIE BATTERIEN NIEMALS IN DEN
MUND. Ein Verschlucken kann zu chemischen
Verätzungen, einer Perforation von Weichgewebe und
tödlichen Verletzungen führen. Schwere
Verbrennungen können innerhalb von 2 Stunden nach
dem Verschlucken auftreten. Suchen Sie umgehend
einen Arzt auf.

• Ersetzen Sie die Akkus nur mit korrekten Ersatzakkus.
Bei Verwendung anderer Batterien besteht Brand- oder
Explosionsgefahr.

Gerätewarnungen
• Tauchen Sie Gerät oder Akkus nicht in Wasser oder

andere Flüssigkeiten ein.
• Halten Sie das Gerät von Hitzequellen oder

Umgebungen mit hohen Temperaturen fern, z. B.
direkter Sonneneinstrahlung in einem Fahrzeug.
Nehmen Sie den Sensor zur Vermeidung möglicher
Schäden aus dem Fahrzeug, oder lagern Sie ihn so,
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dass er vor direkter Sonneneinstrahlung geschützt ist
(beispielsweise im Handschuhfach).

• Das Gerät darf nicht außerhalb des Temperaturbereichs
betrieben werden, der im gedruckten Handbuch aus
dem Lieferumfang angegeben ist.

• Wenn das Gerät für einen längeren Zeitraum
aufbewahrt wird, muss die Lagertemperatur innerhalb
des Bereichs liegen, der im gedruckten Handbuch aus
dem Lieferumfang angegeben ist.

HINWEIS
Die Nichteinhaltung des folgenden Hinweises kann zu
Personen- oder Sachschäden führen oder die
Funktionsweise des Geräts beeinträchtigen.
Hinweise zur Batterie
• Wenden Sie sich zur ordnungsgemäßen, im Einklang

mit anwendbaren örtlichen Gesetzen und
Bestimmungen stehenden Entsorgung von Gerät und/
oder Akku an die zuständige Abfallentsorgungsstelle.

Umweltschutzprogramme für das Produkt
Informationen zum Produktrecyclingprogramm von Garmin
sowie zur WEEE-, RoHS- und REACH-Richtlinie und zu
anderen Programmen zur Einhaltung von Richtlinien
finden Sie unter www.garmin.com/aboutGarmin
/environment.
Konformitätserklärung
Garmin erklärt hiermit, dass dieses Produkt der
Direktive 2014/53/EU entspricht. Der vollständige Text der
EU-Konformitätserklärung ist unter folgender
Internetadresse verfügbar: www.garmin.com/compliance.
Software-Lizenzvereinbarung
DURCH DIE VERWENDUNG DES GERÄTS STIMMEN
SIE DEN BEDINGUNGEN DER FOLGENDEN
SOFTWARE-LIZENZVEREINBARUNG ZU. LESEN SIE
DIE LIZENZVEREINBARUNG AUFMERKSAM DURCH.
Garmin Ltd. und deren Tochtergesellschaften („Garmin“)
gewähren Ihnen im Rahmen des normalen Betriebs dieses
Geräts eine beschränkte Lizenz zur Verwendung der in
diesem Gerät im Binärformat integrierten Software (die
„Software“). Verfügungsrechte, Eigentumsrechte und
Rechte am geistigen Eigentum an der Software verbleiben
bei Garmin und/oder deren Drittanbietern.
Sie erkennen an, dass die Software Eigentum von Garmin
und/oder dessen Drittanbietern ist und durch die
Urheberrechte der Vereinigten Staaten von Amerika und
internationale Urheberrechtsabkommen geschützt ist.
Weiterhin erkennen Sie an, dass Struktur, Organisation
und Code der Software, für die kein Quellcode zur
Verfügung gestellt wird, wertvolle Betriebsgeheimnisse
von Garmin und/oder dessen Drittanbietern sind und dass
der Quellcode der Software ein wertvolles
Betriebsgeheimnis von Garmin und/oder deren
Drittanbietern bleibt. Sie verpflichten sich, die Software
oder Teile davon nicht zu dekompilieren, zu
deassemblieren, zu verändern, zurückzuassemblieren,
zurückzuentwickeln, in eine allgemein lesbare Form
umzuwandeln oder ein von der Software abgeleitetes
Werk zu erstellen. Sie verpflichten sich, die Software nicht
in ein Land zu exportieren oder zu reexportieren, das nicht
im Einklang mit den Exportkontrollgesetzen der
Vereinigten Staaten von Amerika oder den

Exportkontrollgesetzen eines anderen, in diesem
Zusammenhang relevanten Landes steht.
Eingeschränkte Gewährleistung
DIESE EINGESCHRÄNKTE GEWÄHRLEISTUNG
GEWÄHRT IHNEN BESTIMMTE GESETZLICHE
RECHTE; AUSSERDEM HABEN SIE GGF. ANDERE
GESETZLICHE RECHTE, DIE JE NACH BUNDESLAND
(BZW. LAND ODER PROVINZ) VARIIEREN. GARMIN
SCHRÄNKT ANDERE GESETZLICHE RECHTE, DIE
IHNEN GEMÄSS DEN GESETZEN IHRES
BUNDESLANDES (BZW. IHRES LANDES ODER IHRER
PROVINZ) U. U. ZUSTEHEN, NICHT EIN, UND SETZT
DIESE AUCH NICHT AUS. DIE GESETZE IHRES
BUNDESLANDES, IHRES LANDES ODER IHRER
PROVINZ BIETEN IHNEN EINEN VOLLSTÄNDIGEN
EINBLICK IN IHRE RECHTE.
Für nicht für die Luftfahrt vorgesehenen Produkte gilt ab
dem Kaufdatum eine einjährige Garantie auf Material- und
Verarbeitungsfehler. Innerhalb dieses Zeitraums repariert
oder ersetzt Garmin nach eigenem Ermessen alle bei
ordnungsgemäßer Verwendung ausgefallenen
Komponenten. Diese Reparatur- und Austauscharbeiten
sind für den Kunden in Bezug auf Teile und Arbeitszeit
unter der Voraussetzung kostenlos, dass dieser die
Transportkosten übernimmt. Diese eingeschränkte
Gewährleistung findet keinerlei Anwendung auf:
(i) kosmetische Schäden, z. B. Kratzer oder Dellen,
(ii) Verschleißteile wie Batterien, sofern Produktschäden
nicht auf Material- oder Verarbeitungsfehler
zurückzuführen sind, (iii) durch Unfälle, Missbrauch,
unsachgemäße Verwendung, Wasser, Überschwemmung,
Feuer oder andere höhere Gewalt oder äußere Ursachen
hervorgerufene Schäden, (iv) Schäden aufgrund einer
Wartung durch nicht von Garmin autorisierte
Dienstanbieter, (v) Schäden an einem Produkt, das ohne
die ausdrückliche schriftliche Genehmigung von Garmin
modifiziert oder geändert wurde, oder (vi) Schäden an
einem Produkt, das mit Netz- und/oder Datenkabeln
verbunden wurde, die nicht von Garmin bereitgestellt
wurden. Darüber hinaus behält Garmin sich das Recht vor,
Garantieansprüche für Produkte oder Dienstleistungen
abzulehnen, die unter Verstoß gegen die Gesetze eines
Landes erworben und/oder verwendet
werden.Navigationsprodukte von Garmin sind
ausschließlich als Navigationshilfe vorgesehen und dürfen
nicht für Zwecke verwendet werden, die präzise
Messungen von Richtungen, Distanzen, Positionen oder
Topografien erfordern. Garmin übernimmt keinerlei
Gewährleistungen im Hinblick auf die Richtigkeit oder
Vollständigkeit der Kartendaten.
Außerdem findet diese eingeschränkte Gewährleistung
keinerlei Anwendung auf Leistungseinschränkungen eines
Navigationsprodukts von Garmin, die sich durch die
Verwendung des Geräts in der Nähe von Telefonen oder
anderen Geräten ergeben, die ein terrestrisches
Breitbandnetz nutzen, dessen Frequenzen nahe der von
einem GNSS (Global Navigation Satellite System) wie
dem Global Positioning Service (GPS) verwendeten
Frequenzen liegen, noch ist Garmin für diese
Leistungseinschränkungen verantwortlich. Die
Verwendung dieser Geräte kann den Empfang von GNSS-
Signalen beeinträchtigen.
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IM NACH GELTENDEN RECHT MAXIMAL ZULÄSSIGEN
UMFANG GELTEN DIE IN DIESER
EINGESCHRÄNKTEN GEWÄHRLEISTUNG
AUFGEFÜHRTEN GEWÄHRLEISTUNGEN UND
RECHTSMITTEL EXKLUSIV UND SCHLIESSEN
JEGLICHE AUSDRÜCKLICHE, STILLSCHWEIGENDE,
GESETZLICHE ODER ANDERWEITIGE
GEWÄHRLEISTUNGEN UND RECHTSMITTEL AUS,
U. A. STILLSCHWEIGENDE GEWÄHRLEISTUNGEN ZU
HANDELSTAUGLICHKEIT ODER EIGNUNG FÜR EINEN
BESTIMMTEN ZWECK, GESETZLICHE ODER
ANDERWEITIGE GEWÄHRLEISTUNGEN, UND GARMIN
SCHLIESST DIE VORGENANNTEN
GEWÄHRLEISTUNGEN UND RECHTSMITTEL
AUSDRÜCKLICH AUS. DIESE EINGESCHRÄNKTE
GEWÄHRLEISTUNG GEWÄHRT IHNEN BESTIMMTE
GESETZLICHE RECHTE; AUSSERDEM HABEN SIE
GGF. ANDERE GESETZLICHE RECHTE, DIE JE NACH
BUNDESLAND BZW. LAND VARIIEREN. FALLS
STILLSCHWEIGENDE GEWÄHRLEISTUNGEN GEMÄSS
DEN GESETZEN IHRES BUNDESLANDES ODER IHRES
LANDES NICHT AUSGESCHLOSSEN WERDEN
KÖNNEN, IST DIE DAUER DERARTIGER
GEWÄHRLEISTUNGEN AUF DIE DAUER DIESER
EINGESCHRÄNKTEN GEWÄHRLEISTUNG
BESCHRÄNKT. IN EINIGEN BUNDESLÄNDERN (BZW.
LÄNDERN UND PROVINZEN) IST DIE
EINSCHRÄNKUNG DER DAUER EINER
EINGESCHRÄNKTEN GEWÄHRLEISTUNG NICHT
GESTATTET; IN EINEM SOLCHEN FALL TRIFFT DER
VORSTEHEND GENANNTE AUSSCHLUSS GGF. NICHT
AUF SIE ZU.
IN KEINERLEI FALL HAFTET GARMIN BEI EINEM
GARANTIEANSPRUCH FÜR BEILÄUFIG
ENTSTANDENE, KONKRETE, INDIREKTE SCHÄDEN
ODER FOLGESCHÄDEN, DIE DURCH DIE SACH- ODER
UNSACHGEMÄSSE VERWENDUNG ODER DIE
NICHTVERWENDBARKEIT DIESES PRODUKTS ODER
DEFEKTE DES PRODUKTS ENTSTEHEN. IN EINIGEN
BUNDESLÄNDERN (SOWIE LÄNDERN UND
PROVINZEN) IST DER AUSSCHLUSS VON BEILÄUFIG
ENTSTANDENEN ODER FOLGESCHÄDEN NICHT
GESTATTET; IN EINEM SOLCHEN FALL TREFFEN DIE
VORGENANNTEN AUSSCHLÜSSE NICHT AUF SIE ZU.
Falls Sie während des Gewährleistungszeitraums gemäß
dieser eingeschränkten Gewährleistung einen
Garantieanspruch geltend machen, geht Garmin nach
eigenem Ermessen folgendermaßen vor und (i) repariert
das Gerät mit neuen Teilen oder mit gebrauchten Teilen,
die die Qualitätsstandards von Garmin erfüllen, (ii) ersetzt
das Gerät durch ein neues oder überarbeitetes Gerät, das
die Qualitätsstandards von Garmin erfüllt, oder (iii) tauscht
das Gerät aus, wobei der volle Kaufpreis erstattet wird.
DIESE RECHTSMITTEL SIND DIE EINZIGEN IHNEN IM
FALLE EINES GARANTIEANSPRUCHS ZUR
VERFÜGUNG STEHENDEN RECHTSMITTEL. Für
reparierte oder ersetzte Geräte gilt eine Gewährleistung
von 90 Tagen. Falls für das eingesendete Gerät weiterhin
die ursprüngliche Gewährleistung gilt, beträgt die neue
Gewährleistung 90 Tage oder bis zum Ende der
ursprünglichen einjährigen Garantie, wobei der jeweils
längere Zeitraum Anwendung findet.

Bevor Sie einen Garantieanspruch geltend machen, sehen
Sie sich die unter support.garmin.com verfügbaren Online-
Hilferessourcen an. Falls Sie diese Ressourcen
verwenden und das Gerät weiterhin nicht ordnungsgemäß
funktioniert, wenden Sie sich an eine von Garmin
autorisierte Serviceeinrichtung in dem Land, in dem Sie
das Produkt ursprünglich erworben haben, oder folgen Sie
den Anweisungen unter support.garmin.com, um einen
Garantieanspruch geltend zu machen. Falls Sie sich in
den USA befinden, können Sie sich auch telefonisch an
1-800-800-1020 wenden.
Falls Sie einen Garantieanspruch außerhalb des Landes
geltend machen, in dem Sie das Produkt ursprünglich
erworben haben, kann Garmin nicht garantieren, dass die
zum Reparieren oder Ersetzen des Produkts
erforderlichen Teile und Produkte verfügbar sein werden;
dies ist auf unterschiedliche Produktangebote und
geltende Standards, Gesetze und Vorschriften
zurückzuführen. In diesem Fall kann Garmin nach
eigenem Ermessen und gemäß anwendbaren Gesetzen
das Produkt reparieren oder ersetzen, wobei vergleichbare
Garmin Produkte und Teile verwendet werden, oder
verlangen, dass Sie das Produkt an eine von Garmin
autorisierte Serviceeinrichtung in dem Land schicken, in
dem Sie das Produkt ursprünglich erworben haben, oder
an eine von Garmin autorisierte Serviceeinrichtung in
einem anderen Land, die den Service des Produkts
durchführen kann; in diesem Fall unterliegt es Ihrer
Verantwortung, alle anwendbaren Gesetze und
Vorschriften bezüglich Import und Export einzuhalten und
für alle Zollgebühren, die Mehrwertsteuer, Versandkosten
und andere damit verbundene Steuern und Gebühren
aufzukommen. In einigen Fällen können Garmin und seine
Händler Ihr Produkt nicht in einem anderen Land als dem
Land warten, in dem Sie das Produkt nicht ursprünglich
erworben haben, oder das reparierte oder ersetzte
Produkt in dieses Land zurückschicken; dies ist auf
geltende Standards, Gesetze und Vorschriften
zurückzuführen.
Käufe über Onlineaktionen: Für Produkte, die über
Onlineauktionen erworben wurden, besteht keinerlei
Anspruch auf Rabatte oder andere, sich aus der Garantie
ergebende Sonderangebote von Garmin. Online-
Auktionsbestätigungen werden für Garantieansprüche
nicht akzeptiert. Hierfür ist das Original oder eine Kopie
des Kaufbelegs des ursprünglichen Einzelhändlers
erforderlich. Garmin ersetzt keine fehlenden Komponenten
bei Paketsendungen, die über Online-Auktionen erworben
wurden.
Internationale Käufe: Für über internationale
Vertriebspartner außerhalb der USA erworbene Geräte gilt
möglicherweise abhängig vom jeweiligen Land eine
separate Garantie. Sofern zutreffend wird diese Garantie
von dem Vertriebspartner im jeweiligen Land angeboten,
der auch den lokalen Service für das Gerät durchführt.
Garantien von Vertriebspartnern gelten nur in dem für den
Vertrieb vorgesehenen Gebiet.
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Información importante sobre el producto y tu
seguridad
 ADVERTENCIA

Si no se cumplen las siguientes advertencias, se pueden
provocar accidentes o colisiones que tengan como
consecuencia la muerte o lesiones graves.
Aviso de distracción
Este dispositivo se ha diseñado para ofrecer un mejor
conocimiento de la situación si se usa correctamente. Sin
embargo, si no se usa adecuadamente, la pantalla podría
distraer al usuario, lo que podría ocasionar accidentes que
provocasen graves daños personales o incluso la muerte.
Consulta la información que se muestra en el dispositivo
de un vistazo. Mantén siempre la atención en el entorno y
no mires fijamente la pantalla ni dejes que te distraiga.
Centrarse demasiado en la pantalla puede hacer que no
te percates de los obstáculos o elementos peligrosos.
Utilizas el dispositivo bajo tu responsabilidad.
Advertencias sobre la pila/batería
En este dispositivo se pueden utilizar pilas de litio,
alcalinas o NiMH sustituibles.
Si no se siguen estas indicaciones, puede reducirse el
ciclo vital de las pilas o se pueden producir riesgos de
daños al dispositivo, fuego, quemaduras químicas, fuga
de electrolitos y heridas.
• No desmontes, modifiques, reacondiciones, perfores ni

dañes el dispositivo o las pilas.
• No expongas el dispositivo o la batería al fuego,

explosiones u otros riesgos.
• No utilices un objeto puntiagudo para retirar las pilas

extraíbles.
•  MANTÉN LAS PILAS FUERA DEL ALCANCE DE

LOS NIÑOS.
 NO TE PONGAS NUNCA LAS PILAS EN LA

BOCA. La ingestión puede producir quemaduras
químicas, perforación del tejido blando y la muerte. Se
pueden producir quemaduras graves en un plazo de
hasta 2 horas tras la digestión. Busca atención médica
de forma inmediata.

• Sustituye las pilas únicamente con pilas de sustitución
adecuadas. Utilizar otras pilas conlleva un riesgo de
fuego o explosión.

Advertencias sobre el dispositivo
• No sumerjas el dispositivo o la batería en agua u otros

líquidos.
• No dejes el dispositivo expuesto a fuentes de calor o en

lugares con altas temperaturas, como pudiera ser un
vehículo aparcado al sol. Para evitar la posibilidad de
que se dañe, retira el dispositivo del vehículo o
guárdalo para que no quede expuesto a la luz solar
directa (por ejemplo, colócalo en la guantera).

• No manejes el dispositivo si la temperatura está fuera
del intervalo indicado en la versión impresa del manual,
incluido en la caja del producto.

• Cuando guardes el dispositivo durante un período de
tiempo prolongado, consérvalo respetando el intervalo
de temperatura que se indica en la versión impresa del
manual, incluido en la caja del producto.

AVISO
Si no se tiene en cuenta el siguiente aviso, podrían
producirse lesiones personales o daños materiales, y la
funcionalidad del dispositivo podría verse afectada
negativamente.
Avisos sobre la batería
• Ponte en contacto con el servicio local de eliminación

de residuos para desechar el dispositivo o la batería de
forma que cumpla todas las leyes y normativas locales
aplicables.

Programas medioambientales para el producto
Puedes consultar la información acerca del programa de
reciclado de productos de Garmin y la directiva WEEE,
RoHS y REACH, así como de otros programas de
cumplimiento en www.garmin.com/aboutGarmin
/environment.
Declaración de conformidad
Por la presente, Garmin declara que este producto cumple
con la Directiva 2014/53/UE. El texto completo de la
declaración de conformidad de la UE está disponible en la
siguiente dirección de Internet: www.garmin.com
/compliance.
Acuerdo de licencia del software
AL UTILIZAR EL DISPOSITIVO, EL USUARIO SE
COMPROMETE A RESPETAR LOS TÉRMINOS Y
CONDICIONES DEL SIGUIENTE ACUERDO DE
LICENCIA DEL SOFTWARE. EL USUARIO DEBERÁ
LEER ESTE ACUERDO ATENTAMENTE.
Garmin Ltd. y sus subsidiarias (“Garmin”) conceden al
usuario una licencia limitada para utilizar el software
incluido en este dispositivo (el “Software”) en formato
binario ejecutable durante el uso normal del producto. La
titularidad, los derechos de propiedad y los derechos de
propiedad intelectual del Software seguirán perteneciendo
a Garmin y/o sus terceros proveedores.
El usuario reconoce que el Software es propiedad de
Garmin y/o sus proveedores terceros, y que está
protegido por las leyes de propiedad intelectual de
Estados Unidos y tratados internacionales de copyright.
También reconoce que la estructura, la organización y el
código del Software, del que no se facilita el código
fuente, son secretos comerciales valiosos de Garmin y/o
sus terceros proveedores, y que el Software en su formato
de código fuente es un secreto comercial valioso de
Garmin y/o sus terceros proveedores. Por la presente, el
usuario se compromete a no descompilar, desmontar,
modificar, invertir el montaje, utilizar técnicas de ingeniería
inversa o reducir a un formato legible para las personas el
Software o cualquier parte de éste ni crear cualquier
producto derivado a partir del Software. Asimismo, se
compromete a no exportar ni reexportar el Software a
ningún país que contravenga las leyes de control de las
exportaciones de Estados Unidos o de cualquier otro país
aplicable.
Garantía limitada
ESTA GARANTÍA LIMITADA PROPORCIONA
DERECHOS LEGALES ESPECÍFICOS AL USUARIO,
QUIEN PODRÁ TENER OTROS DERECHOS LEGALES
QUE PUEDEN VARIAR SEGÚN LA REGIÓN, EL PAÍS O
LA PROVINCIA. GARMIN NO EXCLUYE, LIMITA NI
SUSPENDE OTROS DERECHOS LEGALES QUE EL
USUARIO PUEDA TENER EN VIRTUD DE LAS LEYES
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DE SU REGIÓN, PAÍS O PROVINCIA. PARA UNA
COMPLETA COMPRENSIÓN DE SUS DERECHOS, EL
USUARIO DEBERÁ CONSULTAR LAS LEYES
VIGENTES EN SU REGIÓN, PAÍS O PROVINCIA.
Los productos no relacionados con la aviación están
garantizados frente a defectos de materiales o mano de
obra durante un año a partir de la fecha de compra. En
este periodo, Garmin puede, según su criterio, reparar o
sustituir cualquier componente que no funcione
correctamente. Estas reparaciones o sustituciones se
realizarán sin coste alguno para el cliente en concepto de
piezas o mano de obra, siempre y cuando el cliente se
haga responsable de los gastos de envío. Esta garantía
limitada no se aplica a: (i) los daños estéticos, tales como
arañazos, marcas o abolladuras; (ii) las piezas
consumibles, tales como las baterías, a no ser que el
daño se haya producido por un defecto de los materiales o
de la mano de obra; (iii) los daños provocados por
accidentes, uso inadecuado, el agua, inundaciones, fuego,
otras causas de fuerza mayor o causas externas; (iv) los
daños provocados por reparaciones realizadas por un
proveedor de servicio no autorizado por Garmin; (v) los
daños ocurridos en productos que hayan sido modificados
o alterados sin la autorización por escrito de Garmin; o (vi)
los daños ocurridos en productos conectados a la fuente
de alimentación y/o cables de datos no suministrados por
Garmin. Además, Garmin se reserva el derecho a
rechazar reclamaciones de garantía de productos o
servicios obtenidos y/o utilizados en contra de las leyes de
cualquier país.Los productos de navegación Garmin se
han diseñado solamente para proporcionar ayuda durante
el viaje y no deberán utilizarse con ningún propósito que
requiera el cálculo preciso de una dirección, distancia,
ubicación o topografía. Garmin no garantiza la precisión ni
la integridad de los datos de mapas.
Esta garantía limitada tampoco se aplica a, y Garmin no
se hace responsable de, la degradación en el
funcionamiento de cualquier producto de navegación de
Garmin que derive de su uso cerca de cualquier
dispositivo de mano u otro dispositivo que utilice una red
de banda ancha terrestre que funcione con frecuencias
próximas a las frecuencias utilizadas por cualquier sistema
global de navegación por satélite (GNSS), como el
servicio de posicionamiento global (GPS). El uso de
dichos dispositivos puede impedir la recepción de señales
GNSS.
HASTA EL LÍMITE MÁXIMO PERMITIDO POR LA LEY
EN VIGOR, LAS GARANTÍAS Y RECURSOS
EXPRESADOS EN ESTA GARANTÍA LIMITADA SON
EXCLUSIVOS Y SUSTITUYEN A CUALESQUIERA
OTRAS GARANTÍAS Y RECURSOS, A LAS QUE
GARMIN RENUNCIA EXPRESAMENTE, YA SEAN
EXPRESAS, IMPLÍCITAS, REGLAMENTARIAS O, POR
EL CONTRARIO, INCLUIDAS, ENTRE OTRAS,
CUALQUIER GARANTÍA IMPLÍCITA DE
COMERCIABILIDAD O IDONEIDAD PARA UN FIN
DETERMINADO, YA SEAN REGLAMENTARIAS O DE
OTRO TIPO. ESTA GARANTÍA LIMITADA
PROPORCIONA DERECHOS LEGALES ESPECÍFICOS
AL USUARIO, QUIEN PODRÁ TENER OTROS
DERECHOS LEGALES QUE PUEDEN VARIAR SEGÚN
LA REGIÓN Y EL PAÍS. SI NO SE PUEDE RENUNCIAR
A LAS GARANTÍAS IMPLÍCITAS EN VIRTUD DE LAS

LEYES DE LA REGIÓN O PAÍS DEL USUARIO, DICHAS
GARANTÍAS SE LIMITAN A LA DURACIÓN DE ESTA
GARANTÍA LIMITADA. EN ALGUNAS REGIONES,
PAÍSES Y PROVINCIAS, NO SE PERMITEN
LIMITACIONES DE DURACIÓN DE LAS GARANTÍAS
IMPLÍCITAS, POR LO QUE ES POSIBLE QUE LA
LIMITACIÓN ANTERIOR NO SE APLIQUE AL USUARIO.
EN CASO DE INCUMPLIMIENTO DE LA GARANTÍA,
GARMIN NO SE HARÁ RESPONSABLE BAJO NINGÚN
CONCEPTO DE LOS DAÑOS IMPREVISTOS,
ESPECIALES, INDIRECTOS O EMERGENTES, TANTO
SI SON RESULTADO DE LA UTILIZACIÓN, MALA
UTILIZACIÓN O DESCONOCIMIENTO DEL MANEJO DE
ESTE PRODUCTO, COMO SI LO SON POR DEFECTOS
EN ESTE. EN ALGUNAS REGIONES, PAÍSES Y
PROVINCIAS, NO SE PERMITE LA EXCLUSIÓN DE
DAÑOS FORTUITOS O DERIVADOS, POR LO QUE ES
POSIBLE QUE ESTA RESTRICCIÓN NO SEA
APLICABLE EN EL CASO DEL USUARIO.
Si durante el periodo de garantía, el usuario solicita un
servicio de garantía de acuerdo con esta Garantía
limitada, Garmin llevará a cabo, según su criterio, una de
las siguientes opciones: (i) reparar el dispositivo utilizando
piezas nuevas o piezas usadas con anterioridad que
cumplan con los estándares de calidad de Garmin; (ii)
sustituir el dispositivo por un dispositivo nuevo o un
dispositivo restaurado que cumpla con los estándares de
calidad de Garmin; (iii) cambiar el dispositivo por un
reembolso completo equivalente al precio de
compra.Garmin ESTE RECURSO SERÁ ÚNICO Y
EXCLUSIVO EN CASO DE INCUMPLIMIENTO DE LA
GARANTÍA. Los dispositivos reparados o sustituidos
tienen una garantía de 90 días. Si la unidad enviada está
cubierta por la garantía original, la nueva garantía es de
90 días o hasta el final del periodo de garantía original de
un año, siendo aplicable el periodo de mayor duración.
Antes de solicitar el servicio de garantía, el usuario deberá
acceder a los recursos de ayuda en línea disponibles en 
support.garmin.com y consultarlos. Si el dispositivo sigue
sin funcionar correctamente después de hacer uso de
estos recursos, se deberá contactar con un centro de
servicio autorizado de Garmin del país donde se realizó la
compra, o bien seguir las instrucciones disponibles en 
support.garmin.com para obtener servicio de garantía. Si
el usuario se encuentra en Estados Unidos, también
puede llamar al 1-800-800-1020.
Si se desea solicitar el servicio de garantía en un país
distinto de donde se realizó la compra, Garmin no puede
garantizar que las piezas y los productos necesarios para
reparar o sustituir el producto estén disponibles debido a
las diferencias en las ofertas de productos y los
estándares, leyes y normativas de aplicación. En ese
caso, Garmin puede, a su entera discreción y según las
leyes aplicables, reparar o sustituir el producto con
productos y piezas de Garmin equiparables, o solicitar al
usuario que envíe su producto a un centro de servicio
autorizado de Garmin del país donde se realizó la compra
o un centro de servicio autorizado de Garmin de otro país
que pueda realizar el mantenimiento de su producto, en
cuyo caso el usuario será responsable de cumplir con
todas las leyes y normativas de importación y exportación,
así como de realizar el pago de todos los impuestos de
aduanas, IVA, gastos de envío y otros impuestos y gastos
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asociados. En algunos casos, es posible que Garmin y
sus distribuidores no puedan realizar el mantenimiento del
producto del usuario en un país distinto de donde se
realizó la compra, o devolver un producto reparado o
sustituido en tal país debido a los estándares, leyes o
normativas vigentes en el mismo.
Compras en subastas en línea: los productos que se
adquieren a través de subastas en línea no pueden formar
parte de los descuentos u otras ofertas especiales de la
cobertura de la garantía de Garmin. No se aceptan las
confirmaciones de subasta en línea como comprobante de
garantía. Para recibir asistencia dentro del periodo de
garantía, se necesita el original o una copia de la factura
del establecimiento de compra original. Garmin no
sustituirá componentes que falten de cualquier caja que
se compre a través de una subasta en línea.
Ventas internacionales: según el país, los distribuidores
internacionales pueden ofrecer una garantía por separado
para los dispositivos adquiridos fuera de Estados Unidos.
Si corresponde, los distribuidores locales de cada país
ofrecen esta garantía y son estos distribuidores los que
proporcionan un servicio local para el dispositivo. Las
garantías del distribuidor son válidas solamente en el área
de distribución proyectada.

Informações importantes de segurança e do
produto
 ATENÇÃO

Não seguir os seguintes avisos pode resultar em acidente
ou colisão e, consequentemente, morte ou ferimentos
graves.
Aviso de distração
Este dispositivo destina-se a melhorar a sua perceção
situacional quando utilizado corretamente. Se for utilizado
de forma inadequada, pode distrair-se com o ecrã, o que
pode provocar acidentes com consequências de
ferimentos pessoais graves ou morte. Aceda apenas às
informações apresentadas no dispositivo que consegue
ver de forma imediata. Mantenha sempre a perceção
daquilo que o rodeia e não olhe diretamente para o ecrã
nem se distraia com ele. Ao concentrar-se no ecrã pode
não perceber a existência de obstáculos ou riscos. A
utilização do dispositivo é da sua responsabilidade.
Avisos relativos à bateria
Podem ser utilizadas pilhas substituíveis de lítio, alcalinas
ou NiMH com este dispositivo.
Em caso de incumprimento destas diretrizes, a vida útil
das baterias poderá diminuir ou estas poderão apresentar
o risco de provocar danos ao dispositivo, incêndios,
queimaduras químicas, fuga de eletrólitos e/ou ferimentos.
• Não desmonte, modifique, tente voltar a montar, perfure

nem danifique o dispositivo ou as baterias.
• Não exponha o dispositivo ou as baterias a fogo,

explosão ou outros elementos nocivos.
• Não utilize um objeto afiado para retirar as pilhas.
•  MANTENHA AS PILHAS/BATERIAS FORA DO

ALCANCE DAS CRIANÇAS.
 NUNCA COLOQUE AS PILHAS/BATERIAS NA

BOCA. A ingestão pode levar a queimaduras químicas,
perfuração de tecidos moles e morte. Podem ocorrer
queimaduras graves 2 horas após a ingestão. Consulte
o seu médico imediatamente.

• Substitua as baterias apenas por baterias de
substituição adequadas. A utilização de outras baterias
representa um risco de incêndio ou explosão.

Avisos do dispositivo
• Não molhe o dispositivo ou as baterias com água ou

outros líquidos.
• Não deixe o dispositivo exposto a uma fonte de calor

ou num local sujeito a temperaturas elevadas, por
exemplo, ao sol num veículo abandonado. Para reduzir
a possibilidade de danos, retire o dispositivo do veículo
ou guarde-o num local afastado da exposição solar, tal
como o porta-luvas.

• Não opere o dispositivo fora do intervalo de
temperatura especificado no manual impresso incluído
na embalagem do produto.

• Quando guardar o dispositivo durante um longo período
de tempo, guarde-o dentro do intervalo de temperatura
especificado no manual impresso incluído na
embalagem do produto.

AVISO
Não seguir o seguinte aviso pode resultar em danos
materiais ou ferimentos, ou afetar negativamente o
funcionamento do dispositivo.
Avisos acerca da bateria
• Contacte o seu departamento local de tratamento de

resíduos para eliminar corretamente o dispositivo/as
baterias de acordo com as leis e os regulamentos
locais aplicáveis.

Programas ambientais de produtos
Pode encontrar informações sobre o programa de
reciclagem de produtos da Garmin e programas em
conformidade com as normas WEEE, RoHS, REACH,
entre outras, em www.garmin.com/aboutGarmin
/environment.
Declaração de conformidade
Por este meio, a Garmin declara que este produto está em
conformidade com a Diretiva 2014/53/EU. A Declaração
de conformidade da UE está disponível, na íntegra, no
seguinte endereço de Internet: www.garmin.com
/compliance.
Garantia Limitada
ESTA GARANTIA LIMITADA CONCEDE-LHE DIREITOS
LEGAIS ESPECÍFICOS, E PODERÁ TER OUTROS
DIREITOS LEGAIS, QUE VARIAM DE ESTADO PARA
ESTADO (OU CONSOANTE O PAÍS OU CONCELHO). A
GARMIN NÃO EXCLUI, LIMITA OU SUSPENDE
OUTROS DIREITOS LEGAIS QUE PODERÁ TER AO
ABRIGO DAS LEIS DO SEU ESTADO (OU PAÍS OU
CONCELHO). PARA UMA TOTAL COMPREENSÃO DOS
SEUS DIREITOS DEVERÁ CONSULTAR AS LEIS DO
SEU ESTADO, PAÍS OU CONCELHO.
Os produtos que não se destinam a aviação têm garantia
contra defeitos de materiais ou de fabrico durante um ano
a partir da data de compra. Durante este período, a
Garmin reparará ou substituirá, exclusivamente ao seu
próprio critério, os componentes que não apresentem o
desempenho normal esperado. Esta reparação ou
substituição será realizada sem qualquer encargo para o
cliente no que respeita a peças e mão de obra, desde que
o cliente se responsabilize pelos custos de transporte.
Esta Garantia limitada não se aplica a: (i) danos externos,
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tais como riscos, amolgadelas e fendas; (ii) partes
consumíveis, tais como pilhas, salvo se os danos no
produto resultarem de um defeito de materiais ou de
fabrico; (iii) danos resultantes de acidentes, uso excessivo
ou incorreto, água, inundações, incêndios ou outras
causas naturais ou externas; (iv) danos causados por
reparações realizadas por qualquer pessoa que não um
fornecedor de serviços autorizado da Garmin; (v) danos
em qualquer produto que tenha sido sujeito a
modificações ou alterações sem a autorização da Garmin
por escrito; ou (vi) danos em qualquer produto que tenha
sido ligado a cabos de alimentação/dados não fornecidos
pela Garmin. Além disso, a Garmin reserva-se o direito de
recusar serviços de garantia de produtos ou reparações
obtidos e/ou utilizados em transgressão das leis de
qualquer país.Os produtos de navegação da Garmin
foram concebidos para ser usados exclusivamente como
auxiliares de viagens, não podendo nunca ser utilizados
para quaisquer finalidades que requerem medições
precisas da direção, distância, localização ou topografia.A
Garmin não oferece quaisquer garantias quanto à
exatidão ou precisão dos dados do mapa.
Esta Garantia limitada também não se aplica a, nem a
Garmin se responsabiliza por, qualquer redução no
desempenho de qualquer produto de navegação Garmin
resultante da sua utilização na proximidade de qualquer
telefone ou outro dispositivo que utilize uma rede de
banda larga terrestre em funcionamento em frequências
próximas das frequências utilizadas por qualquer GNSS
(Sistema Global de Navegação por Satélites) como, por
exemplo, o GPS (Serviço de Posicionamento Global). A
utilização desses dispositivos pode afetar a receção de
sinais GNSS.
NA MÁXIMA MEDIDA QUE A LEI APLICÁVEL PERMITA,
AS GARANTIAS E OS RECURSOS ENUMERADOS
NESTA GARANTIA LIMITADA SÃO EXCLUSIVOS E
SUBSTITUEM, E A GARMIN DECLINA
EXPLICITAMENTE, QUAISQUER OUTRAS GARANTIAS
E RECURSOS EXPLÍCITOS, IMPLÍCITOS OU
ESTATUTÁRIOS, INCLUINDO, ENTRE OUTROS,
QUALQUER RESPONSABILIDADE RESULTANTE DE
QUALQUER GARANTIA DE COMERCIABILIDADE OU
ADEQUAÇÃO PARA UM DETERMINADO FIM,
RECURSO ESTATUTÁRIO OU OUTRO. ESTA
GARANTIA LIMITADA CONCEDE-LHE DIREITOS
LEGAIS ESPECÍFICOS, E PODERÁ TER OUTROS
DIREITOS LEGAIS, QUE VARIAM DE ESTADO PARA
ESTADO E DE PAÍS PARA PAÍS. SE AS GARANTIAS
IMPLÍCITAS NÃO PUDEREM SER REJEITADAS AO
ABRIGO DAS LEIS DO SEU ESTADO OU PAÍS, ESSAS
GARANTIAS SÃO LIMITADAS À DURAÇÃO DESTA
GARANTIA LIMITADA. ALGUNS ESTADOS (E PAÍSES E
CONCELHOS) NÃO PERMITEM LIMITAÇÕES
RELATIVAS À DURAÇÃO DE UMA GARANTIA
IMPLÍCITA, PELO QUE AS LIMITAÇÕES ACIMA
PODERÃO NÃO SER APLICÁVEIS NO SEU CASO.
A GARMIN NÃO SERÁ RESPONSÁVEL, SOB
QUAISQUER CIRCUNSTÂNCIAS, NUMA RECLAMAÇÃO
DE VIOLAÇÃO DA GARANTIA POR DANOS
INCIDENTAIS, ESPECIAIS, INDIRETOS OU
CONSEQUENTES, CAUSADOS PELA UTILIZAÇÃO, MÁ
UTILIZAÇÃO OU INCAPACIDADE DE UTILIZAR ESTE
PRODUTO OU POR DEFEITOS NO MESMO. ALGUNS

ESTADOS (E PAÍSES E CONCELHOS) NÃO PERMITEM
A EXCLUSÃO DE DANOS INCIDENTAIS OU
CONSEQUENCIAIS, PELO QUE AS LIMITAÇÕES
ACIMA PODERÃO NÃO APLICAR-SE AO SEU CASO.
Se durante o período de garantia apresentar um
requerimento de serviços de garantia em conformidade
com esta Garantia Limitada, a Garmin irá, opcionalmente:
(i) reparar o dispositivo utilizando partes novas ou partes
usadas que satisfaçam os padrões de qualidade da
Garmin, (ii) substituir o dispositivo por um novo dispositivo
ou por um dispositivo recondicionado que cumpra os
padrões de qualidade da Garmin, ou (iii) trocar o
dispositivo pelo reembolso total do preço de compra. TAL
RECURSO CONSTITUIRÁ O ÚNICO E EXCLUSIVO
RECURSO DO PROPRIETÁRIO EM CASO DE
VIOLAÇÃO DE GARANTIA. Os produtos reparados ou
substituídos têm uma garantia de 90 dias. Se a unidade
enviada ainda estiver coberta pela garantia original, a
nova garantia será de 90 dias ou até ao final da garantia
original de 1 ano, prevalecendo o período mais longo.
Antes de procurar serviços de garantia, aceda e reveja os
recursos de ajuda online disponíveis em 
support.garmin.com. Se o seu dispositivo continuar a não
funcionar corretamente após a utilização destes recursos,
contacte um estabelecimento de serviços autorizado
Garmin no país de compra original ou siga as instruções
em support.garmin.com para obter serviços de garantia.
Caso esteja nos Estados Unidos da América, também
pode ligar para o número 1-800-800-1020.
Se procurar serviços de garantia fora do país de compra
original, a Garmin não pode garantir que as partes e
produtos necessários para a reparação estejam
disponíveis devido a diferenças nas ofertas de produtos e
nas normas, leis e regulamentos aplicáveis. Neste caso, a
Garmin pode, à sua exclusiva discrição e sujeita a leis
aplicáveis, reparar ou substituir o produto por produtos e
partes comparáveis da Garmin, ou requerer que envie o
produto para um estabelecimento de serviços autorizado
Garmin no país de compra original ou para um
estabelecimento de serviços autorizado Garmin noutro
país que possa prestar assistência ao seu produto,
situação na qual será responsável pelo cumprimento de
todas as leis e regulamentos de importação e exportação
aplicáveis, e pelo pagamento de todas as taxas
aduaneiras, IVA, taxas de transporte e outros impostos e
custos associados. Em alguns casos, a Garmin e os
respetivos revendedores poderão não ter a possibilidade
de prestar assistência ao produto num país fora do país
de compra original ou de lhe devolver um produto
reparado ou substituído nesse país devido a normas, leis
ou regulamentos aplicáveis nesse país.
Compras em leilões online: os produtos vendidos em
leilões online não são passíveis de abatimento ou outra
oferta especial por parte da cobertura de garantia da
Garmin. Não se aceitam confirmações de compra em
leilões online para verificação da garantia. Para obtenção
do serviço de garantia, é necessário o original ou cópia do
recibo de compra do comerciante original. GarminA não
substitui componentes em falta de qualquer embalagem
adquirida através de leilões online.
Compras internacionais: dependendo do país, os
distribuidores internacionais poderão fornecer uma
garantia em separado para dispositivos comprados fora

14



dos Estados Unidos. Se aplicável, tal garantia é fornecida
pelo distribuidor local, o qual proporciona os serviços de
reparação do dispositivo. As garantias dos distribuidores
são válidas apenas na área a que se destinam.

15




	Important Safety and Product Information 
	Warning
	Distraction Warning
	Battery Warnings
	Device Warnings

	Notice
	Battery Notices

	Product Environmental Programs
	Declaration of Conformity
	Innovation, Science and Economic Development Canada Compliance
	Radio Frequency Radiation Exposure
	FCC Compliance
	Software License Agreement
	Limited Warranty

	Informations importantes sur le produit et la sécurité 
	Avertissement
	Avertissement lié au risque de distraction
	Avertissements relatifs à la batterie
	Avertissements sur l'appareil

	Avis
	Avis concernant la batterie

	Programmes environnementaux
	Déclaration de conformité
	Innovation, Sciences et Développement économique Canada – Conformité
	Exposition aux rayonnements à fréquence radioélectrique
	Contrat de licence du logiciel
	Garantie limitée

	Informazioni importanti sulla sicurezza e sul prodotto 
	Attenzione
	Avviso distrazione
	Avvertenze sulla batteria
	Avvertenze relative al dispositivo

	Avvertenza
	Avvisi sulla batteria

	Programmi ambientali per i prodotti
	Dichiarazione di conformità
	Contratto di licenza software
	Garanzia

	Wichtige Sicherheits- und Produktinformationen 
	Warnung
	Aufmerksamkeitswarnung
	Akkuwarnungen
	Gerätewarnungen

	Hinweis
	Hinweise zur Batterie

	Umweltschutzprogramme für das Produkt
	Konformitätserklärung
	Software-Lizenzvereinbarung
	Eingeschränkte Gewährleistung

	Información importante sobre el producto y tu seguridad 
	Aviso
	Aviso de distracción
	Advertencias sobre la pila/batería
	Advertencias sobre el dispositivo

	Aviso
	Avisos sobre la batería

	Programas medioambientales para el producto
	Declaración de conformidad
	Acuerdo de licencia del software
	Garantía limitada

	Informações importantes de segurança e do produto 
	Aviso
	Aviso de distração
	Avisos relativos à bateria
	Avisos do dispositivo

	Nota
	Avisos acerca da bateria

	Programas ambientais de produtos
	Declaração de conformidade
	Garantia Limitada


